

No. 14-56834

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JORDAN MARKS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CRUNCH SAN DIEGO, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:14-cv-00348-BAS-BLM, Cynthia A. Bashant, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER and
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Stuart T. Rossman
Carolyn Carter
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617-542-8010
SRossman@nclc.org
CCarter@nclc.org

Ira Rheingold
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES
215 17th Street NW, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452.1989, ext. 101
Ira@consumeradvocates.org

Dated May 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE FCC’S PRE-2015 ORDERS INTERPRETING THE ATDS
DEFINITION ARE STILL IN EFFECT AND COMPEL REVERSAL
OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION.3

 A. The FCC’s Pre-2015 Orders Are Still in Effect and Are Binding
 on Courts.3

 B. The District Court Erred By Not Following the FCC’s 2003,
 2008, and 2012 Orders.7

II. THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT
NUMBERS BE PRODUCED BY A RANDOM OR SEQUENTIAL
GENERATOR.9

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ACA International v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>Baird v. Sabre, Inc.</i> , 636 Fed. Appx. 715 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Baisden v. Credit Adjustments, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20, 124 S. Ct. 376, 157 L. Ed. 2d 333 (2003)	10
<i>Bourff v. Rubin Lublin, L.L.C.</i> , 674 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network</i> , 883 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 Fed. Appx. 369 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Federal Communications Comm’n v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463, 104 S. Ct. 1936, 80 L. Ed. 2d 480 (1984)	6
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 663, 193 L. Ed. 2d 571 (2016)	6
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, L.L.C.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	8
<i>Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs.</i> , 707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 9, 13

Reyes v. BCA Fin. Servs.,
2018 WL 2220417 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2018).....4

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 6-7

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441, 151 L. Ed. 2d 339 (2001)10

U.S. W. Communications v. MFS Intelenet, Inc.,
193 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999)6

U.S. W. Communications, Inc. v. Jennings,
304 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002)6

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., L.L.C.,
847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)9

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 23424, 6

28 U.S.C. § 23446

28 U.S.C. § 2349(a)6

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....3, 9

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)10

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(D)11

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....11

47 U.S.C. § 4026

Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3)i

Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(6)i

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1i

18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (F.C.C. July 3, 2003).....3

23 FCC Rcd. 559 (F.C.C. Jan. 4, 2008).....3

27 FCC Rcd. 15391 (F.C.C. Nov. 29, 2012)3
